

## County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

## Legislation Details (With Text)

**File #**: 08-1267 **Version**: 1

Type:Agenda ItemStatus:Department MattersFile created:8/6/2008In control:Board Of Supervisors

On agenda: 8/26/2008 Final action:

Title: Supervisor Santiago and Facilities and Fleet Services Department recommending the Board receive

and file update on the El Dorado Beach Improvement Project at Lakeview Commons (formerly 56-

acre project).

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CITY COUNCIL UPDATE AUGUST 2008, 2. 56 ACRE UPDATE AUGUST 2008.pdf

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
8/26/2008	1	Board Of Supervisors		

Supervisor Santiago and Facilities and Fleet Services Department recommending the Board receive and file update on the El Dorado Beach Improvement Project at Lakeview Commons (formerly 56-acre project).

BUDGET SUMMARY:	
Total Estimated Cost	\$
Funding	
Budgeted	\$
New Funding	\$
Savings	\$
Other	\$
Total Funding Available	\$
Change To Net County Cost	\$

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost: None

Background: On December 8, 2006, the California Tahoe Conservancy (CTC) awarded a planning grant in the amount of \$698,750 to the City of South Lake Tahoe and the County of El Dorado for development of conceptual alternatives for the proposed 56-acre project. Through a competitive process, the City and County then retained the services of Royston, Hanamoto, Alley and Abey (RHAA) to assist in this effort. A planning process was then initiated that included an extensive year long community outreach and design program that resulted in the development of a preferred alternative for the site.

In February, 2008 the City and the County again collaborated and applied for a grant augmentation from the CTC to secure funding for the planning efforts needed to begin Phase I of the project. Phase

File #: 08-1267, Version: 1

I was identified as the beach front portion of the site. The grant was awarded and is being used to complete the environmental document and construction documents for Phase 1.

Reason for Recommendation: The project has now reached the point where a permit application is being submitted to the Tahoe Regional Planning Agency (TRPA) and construction funding for Phase I is being sought. The purpose of this presentation is to update the Board on the status of the project and share with them the design elements incorporated into Phase I.

Action to be taken following Board approval: Staff will incorporate board feedback into the design process.

Contact: Jordan Postlewait

Concurrences: